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D1. Areyou...?
BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Male
Female
Other

Prefer not to say

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England
a b c d a b c d e f g h i j k | m
2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723
2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
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D2. How old are you?
BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

18-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

Base for stats
Mean Score

Standard Deviation

Standard Error
Error variance

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

a b c d a b c d e f g h i j k | m

2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

581 581 - - - 63 26 50 49 45 53 70 41 101 43 25 13 499
29% 100% - - - 29% 34% 30% 28% 32% 35% 27% 24% 31% 26% 28% 24% 30%

bed h

480 - 480 - - 46 14 37 53 33 34 54 52 92 32 22 11 416

24% - 100% - - 21% 18% 22% 30% 24% 23% 21% 30% 28% 19% 24% 20% 25%
acd abgj i i

480 - - 480 - 53 24 42 35 34 35 62 43 69 45 22 17 397

24% - - 100% - 24% 31% 25% 20% 24% 23% 24% 25% 21% 27% 24% 30% 23%
abd di

460 - - - 460 57 13 37 39 29 29 70 38 65 47 21 15 378

23% - - - 100% 26% 17% 22% 22% 21% 19% 27% 22% 20% 28% 23% 26% 22%
abc bi b
2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
28.76 21.29 27.02 31.84 36.77 29.12 27.96 28.74 28.49 28.42 28.07 29.26 29.14 28.15 29.71 28.58 29.58 28.65
a ab abc i bfim

6.032 1.890 1.405 1.416 1.380 6.270 6.073 5.982 5.834 6.096 6.120 6.119 5.693 6.026 6.029 6.105 5.673 6.035

.135 .081 .063 .061 .067 .428 .640 440 .409 .457 .482 .369 473 .366 497 .620 .959 .145

.02 .01 * * * .18 41 .19 A7 21 .23 .14 .22 13 .25 .38 .92 .02
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D3. Where do you live?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

North West

North East

Yorkshire & The Humber

West Midlands

East Midlands

South West

South East

Eastern

London

Scotland

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:

Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m

2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

218 63 46 53 57 218 - - - - - - - - - - - 218
11% 11% 9% 11% 12% 100% - - - - - - - - - - - 13%

bcdefg bedefghijkl

hijklm

78 26 14 24 13 - 78 - - - - - - - - - - 78
4% 5% 3% 5% 3% - 100% - - - - - - - - - - 5%

acdefg acdefghijk

hijkim

166 50 37 42 37 - - 166 - - - - - - - - - 166
8% 9% 8% 9% 8% - - 100% - - - - - - - - - 10%

abdefg abdefghijk

hijkim

176 49 53 35 39 - - - 176 - - - - - - - - 176
9% 9% 11% 7% 8% - - - 100% - - - - - - - - 10%

c abcefg abcefghijkl

hijklm

140 45 33 34 29 - - - - 140 - - - - - - - 140
7% 8% 7% 7% 6% - - - - 100% - - - - - - - 8%

abcdfg abcdfghijk

hijkim

152 53 34 35 29 - - - - - 152 - - - - - - 152
8% 9% 7% 7% 6% - - - - - 100% - - - - - - 9%

abcdeg abcdeghijk

hijkim

256 70 54 62 70 - - - - - - 256 - - - - - 256
13% 12% 11% 13% 15% - - - - - - 100% - - - - - 15%

abcdef abcdefhijkl

hijkim

174 41 52 43 38 - - - - - - - 174 - - - - 174
9% 7% 11% 9% 8% - - - - - - - 100% - - - - 10%

a abcdef abcdefgijkl

gijklm

328 101 92 69 65 - - - - - - - - 328 - - - 328
16% 17% 19% 14% 14% - - - - - - - - 100% - - - 19%

cd abcdef abcdefghjkl

ghjkim
166 43 32 45 47 - - - - - - - - - 166 - - -
8% 7% 7% 9% 10% - - - - - - - - - 100% - - -
abcdef
ghikim

Savanta




D3. Where do you live?

BASE: All respondents

BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Age Region
Yorkshire

North North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West East Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

Significance Level: 95% a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m

Unweighted Total 2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

Total 2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Wales 90 25 22 22 21 - - - - - - - - - - 90 - -

5% 4% 5% 5% 5% - - - - - - - - - - 100% - -

abcdefghijlm
Northern Ireland 56 13 11 17 15 - - - - - - - - - - - 56 -
3% 2% 2% 4% 3% - - - - - - - - - - - 100% -
abcdefghijkm
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BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q1. SUMMARY: Which of the following have you, or have you not, experienced during consensual sexual intercourse?
BASE: All respondents

Have Have not Prefer not to
Total experienced experienced Don't know say

Slapping where a partner strikes you with open hand on any part of body 2002 1176 669 101 56
100% 59% 33% 5% 3%

Choking where a partner places their hands around your neck and applies 2002 769 1077 97 59
pressure 100% 38% 54% 5% 3%

Gagging where your mouth or airway is blocked or partially blocked with a 2002 687 1149 102 64
body part or item 100% 34% 57% 5% 3%

Spitting where a partner spits on you during sexual intercourse 2002 392 1460 94 56
100% 20% 73% 5% 3%

Hair-pulling where a partner pulls your hair during sexual intercourse 2002 1263 607 72 60
100% 63% 30% 4% 3%

Biting where a partner bites your skin during sexual intercourse 2002 1180 674 88 60
100% 59% 34% 4% 3%

Savanta
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BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q1.1. Slapping where a partner strikes you with open hand on any part of body: Which of the following have you, or have you not, experienced during consensual

sexual intercourse?

BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Have experienced

Have not experienced

Don't know

Prefer not to say

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England
a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m
2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723
2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
1176 362 284 275 255 142 49 107 100 83 94 153 98 184 88 49 29 1011
59% 62% 59% 57% 55% 65% 63% 64% 57% 60% 62% 60% 56% 56% 53% 55% 52% 60%
d ij ]
669 165 157 172 174 64 22 52 56 46 50 85 68 109 64 31 22 552
33% 28% 33% 36% 38% 29% 29% 32% 32% 33% 33% 33% 39% 33% 38% 35% 40% 33%
a a
101 39 25 22 15 6 6 4 13 7 5 14 5 23 9 8 2 83
5% % 5% 5% 3% 3% % 3% 7% 5% 3% 6% 3% % 6% 8% 3% 5%
d ac ac ach
56 14 14 11 16 6 1 3 7 4 4 5 4 12 6 2 3 45
3% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 4% 2% 6% 3%

Savanta




BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q1.2. Choking where a partner places their hands around your neck and applies pressure: Which of the following have you, or have you not, experienced during

consensual sexual intercourse?
BASE: All respondents

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

Significance Level: 95% a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m

Unweighted Total 2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

Total 2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Have experienced 769 315 198 151 105 79 30 64 67 57 54 107 68 129 58 38 18 655
38% 54% 41% 32% 23% 36% 39% 38% 38% 40% 35% 42% 39% 39% 35% 42% 31% 39%

bed cd d

Have not experienced 1077 218 242 294 322 121 40 93 95 74 90 133 100 163 90 45 32 910

54% 38% 50% 61% 70% 56% 51% 56% 54% 53% 59% 52% 58% 50% 54% 49% 57% 54%
a ab abc

Don't know 97 31 25 21 21 14 6 7 8 6 4 9 5 23 8 5 2 83

5% 5% 5% 4% 5% % 8% 4% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% % 5% 5% 3% 5%
f

Prefer not to say 59 17 16 14 12 3 2 2 7 3 4 7 1 13 9 3 5 42

3% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 1% 4% 2% 3% 3% 1% 4% 6% 3% 9% 2%
h achm achm

Savanta
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BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q1.3. Gagging where your mouth or airway is blocked or partially blocked with a body part or item: Which of the following have you, or have you not, experienced

during consensual sexual intercourse?
BASE: All respondents

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

Significance Level: 95% a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m

Unweighted Total 2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

Total 2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Have experienced 687 266 168 138 115 75 25 62 56 55 54 97 42 117 56 34 13 584
34% 46% 35% 29% 25% 34% 32% 38% 32% 40% 36% 38% 24% 36% 34% 38% 23% 35%

bed cd h h h h h h h h

Have not experienced 1149 263 275 306 305 128 48 94 102 73 91 140 120 179 92 49 34 974
57% 45% 57% 64% 66% 59% 61% 57% 58% 52% 60% 54% 69% 54% 55% 55% 60% 58%

a ab ab cdegijkm

Don't know 102 30 20 24 28 9 3 7 11 9 5 15 10 17 10 3 3 86
5% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 4% 6% 6% 3% 6% 6% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5%

Prefer not to say 64 22 18 12 12 6 2 3 7 3 2 5 2 16 8 4 7 46
3% 4% 4% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 2% 1% 5% 5% 4% 12% 3%

fg f acefghm

Savanta
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BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q1.4. Spitting where a partner spits on you during sexual intercourse: Which of the following have you, or have you not, experienced during consensual sexual

intercourse?
BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Have experienced

Have not experienced

Don't know

Prefer not to say

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m

2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

392 143 104 80 66 45 13 39 28 25 27 50 22 90 29 15 9 339
20% 25% 22% 17% 14% 20% 17% 24% 16% 18% 18% 20% 12% 27% 17% 17% 17% 20%

cd cd h h bdefghjkm h

1460 390 340 368 363 162 58 121 130 108 114 188 143 209 120 68 39 1234
73% 67% 71% 7% 79% 4% 74% 73% 74% 7% 75% 73% 82% 64% 72% 75% 69% 73%

ab ab i i i i i i cgijm i i

94 34 22 19 19 7 3 4 14 6 7 10 7 20 8 4 3 79
5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 8% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5%

c

56 14 16 14 13 4 4 2 4 2 3 8 2 10 9 3 5 39

3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 5% 1% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 6% 3% 9% 2%
ce acehm acehm

Savanta




BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q1.5. Hair-pulling where a partner pulls your hair during sexual intercourse: Which of the following have you, or have you not, experienced during consensual sexual

intercourse?
BASE: All respondents

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Have experienced

Have not experienced

Don't know

Prefer not to say

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m

2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

1263 389 315 303 256 135 51 108 109 82 105 171 114 185 105 60 37 1061
63% 67% 66% 63% 56% 62% 65% 65% 62% 59% 69% 67% 66% 56% 63% 67% 66% 63%

d d d i i i

607 152 129 147 179 65 23 55 55 48 41 69 53 118 46 21 13 527
30% 26% 27% 31% 39% 30% 30% 33% 31% 35% 27% 27% 30% 36% 28% 24% 23% 31%

abc gk

72 25 18 17 12 12 4 1 6 7 3 10 5 12 6 7 - 60
4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 5% 5% 1% 3% 5% 2% 4% 3% 4% 3% % - 4%

c c c c c c c cf c

60 14 18 14 14 6 1 3 6 2 4 6 2 13 9 2 6 42
3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 3% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 6% 2% 12% 3%

cehm abcdefghkm

Savanta




BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q1.6. Biting where a partner bites your skin during sexual intercourse: Which of the following have you, or have you not, experienced during consensual sexual

intercourse?
BASE: All respondents
Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

Significance Level: 95% a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k | m

Unweighted Total 2002 541 496 543 422 215 90 185 203 178 161 275 145 271 147 97 35 1723

Total 2002 581 480 480 460 218 78 166 176 140 152 256 174 328 166 90 56 1690
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Have experienced 1180 364 295 275 246 123 51 104 94 82 97 165 95 191 91 56 31 1002
59% 63% 61% 57% 54% 56% 65% 63% 54% 58% 64% 64% 54% 58% 55% 63% 55% 59%

d d d

Have not experienced 674 176 148 171 179 82 19 55 62 47 48 77 71 106 60 27 19 568

34% 30% 31% 36% 39% 38% 24% 33% 35% 34% 31% 30% 41% 32% 36% 30% 34% 34%
ab b bg

Don't know 88 25 18 23 21 5 5 4 11 9 4 9 6 19 9 5 2 73

4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 2% % 2% 6% 6% 3% 4% 3% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4%
a ac a

Prefer not to say 60 16 19 11 14 8 3 4 8 2 4 5 2 12 6 2 5 47

3% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 4% 2% 9% 3%
ceghm

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes
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BBC 5Live 18-39 Women Poll

Q2. Thinking specifically of the occasions you have experienced slapping, choking, gagging or spitting during consensual sexual intercourse, how frequently would

you say that these acts were unwanted?
BASE: All respondents who select 'have experienced' slapping, choking, gagging or spitting at Q1

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

Significance Level: 95% a b c d a b c d e f g h i j k * m

Unweighted Total 1416 416 365 371 264 159 67 139 131 123 116 198 99 194 97 68 25 1226

Total 1416 447 351 329 289 160 58 125 114 97 110 184 118 236 109 63 40 1204
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

Every time they occurred (4.0 137 48 28 25 36 18 5 12 11 10 11 12 6 31 8 9 3 116
10% 11% 8% 8% 12% 11% 9% 9% 10% 11% 10% 7% 5% 13% 8% 15% 8% 10%

c gh h

Most of the time they occurred (3.0 203 72 51 43 37 27 7 17 15 16 11 16 14 53 15 11 2 175
14% 16% 15% 13% 13% 17% 12% 14% 14% 16% 10% 9% 12% 22% 14% 18% 4% 15%

g g dfghm g g

Some of the time they occurred (2.0) 412 131 105 97 79 40 14 44 36 30 34 53 30 67 37 19 10 347
29% 29% 30% 30% 27% 25% 24% 35% 31% 31% 31% 29% 25% 28% 34% 29% 24% 29%

None of the times they occurred (1.0 628 183 155 158 131 72 28 51 50 39 50 98 66 80 47 23 24 534
44% 41% 44% 48% 46% 45% 49% 41% 44% 40% 45% 53% 56% 34% 43% 36% 60% 44%

i i i ceikm ceikm i

Prefer not to say 35 13 11 6 5 4 4 1 2 2 5 6 2 6 1 2 2 31
3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 6% 1% 1% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 1% 3% 4% 3%

c c

NET: Acts were unwanted 753 251 185 165 152 84 26 73 63 57 55 81 50 151 60 39 14 639
53% 56% 53% 50% 53% 52% 45% 58% 55% 58% 50% 44% 42% 64% 55% 62% 36% 53%

gh gh abfghm gh gh

Base for stats 1380 434 340 323 284 156 54 124 113 95 105 179 116 230 107 62 38 1173

Mean Score 1.89 1.96 1.86 1.80 1.92 1.94 1.80 1.91 1.89 1.98 1.83 1.68 1.65 2.15 1.86 2.12 1.58 1.89

c gh gh g gh bedfghjm gh gh

Standard Deviation .994 1.016 .962 .944 1.048 1.046 1.011 .965 .990 1.009 979 .904 .887 1.043 .941 1.074 916 .995

Standard Error .027 .051 .051 .049 .065 .084 27 .082 .087 .092 .093 .065 .090 .076 .096 132 .187 .029

Error variance * * * * * .01 .02 .01 .01 .01 .01 * .01 .01 .01 .02 .03 *
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Q3. Thinking specifically of the occasions you have experienced slapping, choking, gagging or spitting during consensual sexual intercourse, which of the following is

closest to your view?

BASE: All respondents who select 'have experienced' slapping, choking, gagging or spitting at Q1

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

These experiences have left me feeling upset or
frightened at least once

These experiences have never left me feeling upset or
frightened

Don't know

Prefer not to say

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East | Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England
a b c d a b c d e f o] h i j k * m
1416 416 365 371 264 159 67 139 131 123 116 198 99 194 97 68 25 1226
1416 447 351 329 289 160 58 125 114 97 110 184 118 236 109 63 40 1204
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
286 92 67 68 59 31 10 25 17 28 22 37 17 55 24 15 5 242
20% 21% 19% 21% 20% 19% 17% 20% 15% 29% 20% 20% 14% 23% 22% 23% 12% 20%
dhm
971 307 241 227 196 112 42 88 81 61 78 120 85 154 76 43 31 822
69% 69% 69% 69% 68% 70% 73% 70% 71% 63% 71% 65% 72% 65% 70% 68% 76% 68%
135 44 35 26 30 14 3 11 14 6 9 25 13 26 7 5 3 120
10% 10% 10% 8% 10% 9% 5% 8% 12% 6% 8% 13% 11% 11% 6% 8% 8% 10%
be
24 4 7 9 4 3 3 2 2 2 2 2 3 1 1 1 2 20

2%

1%

2%

3%

1%

2%

4%

1%

1%

2%

2%

1%

3%

1%

1%

1%

4%

2%
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Q4. Thinking specifically of the occasions you have experienced slapping, choking, gagging or spitting during consensual sexual intercourse, have you ever felt

pressured, coerced, or forced into doing such acts?
BASE: All respondents who select 'have experienced' slapping, choking, gagging or spitting at Q1

Significance Level: 95%
Unweighted Total

Total

Every time they occurred

Most of the time they occurred

Some of the time they occurred

None of the times they occurred

Prefer not to say

NET: Felt pressured, coerced, or forced

Base for stats
Mean Score

Standard Deviation

Standard Error
Error variance

Prepared by Savanta: ComRes

(4.0)

(3.0)

(2.0)

(1.0)

Age Region
Yorkshire
North & The West East South South Northern NET:
Total 18-24 25-29 30-34 35-39 West North East Humber Midlands Midlands West East Eastern London Scotland Wales Ireland England

a b c d a b c d e f g h i j k * m

1416 416 365 371 264 159 67 139 131 123 116 198 99 194 97 68 25 1226

1416 447 351 329 289 160 58 125 114 97 110 184 118 236 109 63 40 1204
100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%

113 47 24 20 22 11 3 10 6 11 9 11 2 31 8 7 3 95
8% 11% 7% 6% 8% 7% 5% 8% 5% 12% 8% 6% 2% 13% 8% 12% 8% 8%

c h h dghm h h

168 50 46 38 33 22 6 10 18 15 6 16 9 43 12 8 3 145
12% 11% 13% 12% 11% 14% 10% 8% 16% 16% 6% 9% % 18% 11% 12% 8% 12%

f fg f cfghm f

306 108 67 76 55 31 8 33 20 23 29 41 32 45 28 11 6 261
22% 24% 19% 23% 19% 19% 13% 26% 18% 23% 26% 22% 27% 19% 26% 17% 16% 22%

b b b

797 231 205 184 176 92 36 69 68 46 64 113 73 115 60 36 24 677

56% 52% 59% 56% 61% 57% 63% 56% 60% 47% 58% 62% 62% 49% 55% 56% 61% 56%
a e e ei ei

31 11 8 11 2 4 5 3 2 2 2 3 2 2 1 2 3 25

2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 9% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 8% 2%
d acdefghijm

588 205 138 134 110 64 16 53 44 49 45 68 43 119 48 26 13 501
42% 46% 39% 41% 38% 40% 28% 42% 39% 50% 40% 37% 36% 50% 44% 41% 32% 42%

d bgh bdghm b b

1384 437 343 318 287 156 53 122 112 95 108 182 116 234 107 62 37 1179

1.71 1.80 1.68 1.67 1.66 1.70 1.53 1.68 1.66 1.91 1.64 1.59 1.49 1.95 1.71 1.79 1.60 1.71

bdfghm abcdfghm h h

.970 1.019 .957 .915 .964 .964 .894 .936 .937 1.061 .931 .890 729 1.098 .944 1.076 973 .968

.026 .051 .051 .048 .060 .077 114 .080 .082 .097 .087 .064 .074 .079 .096 132 .203 .028

* * * * * .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 .01 * .01 .01 .01 .02 .04 *
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